



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3928 OF 2025

Sugee Developers Private Ltd. & Anr. ... Petitioners
versus
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Ravindra Kadam, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Rohan Kadam, Mr. Sanjay Kadam,
Mr. Sanjeel Kadam, Ms. Netra Jagtap i/b. Kadam & Company for the petitioners.
Ms. Pushpa Yadav for the respondent/BMC.
Ms. Sneha Prabhu for respondent nos. 4 and 5.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 8 January, 2026

P.C.

1. Leave to amend in terms of draft amendment. Let the amendment be carried out within two days from today. Re-verification is dispensed with. Amended copy of the petition be served on the respondents.
2. Let reply affidavit to the petition be placed on record on or before 27 January, 2026 and a copy of the same be furnished on the advocate for the petitioners two days prior to the adjourned date of hearing.
3. We shall proceed to hear the learned counsel for the parties on the prayers as made in the petition and make an endeavour to pass appropriate orders.
4. Stand over to 29 January, 2026 (H.O.B.).

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)