

URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE

Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date: 2026.03.24
18:37:17 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3928 OF 2025

Sugee Developers Private Limited and anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation & ors. Respondents

Mr. Ravindra Kadam a/w Mr. Rohan Kadam, Mr. Sanjay Kadam,
Mr. Sanjeel Kadam, Ms. Netra Jagtap i/b Kadam & Co., for the
Petitioners.

Ms. Anjali Ghuge, for the Respondents No. 1 to 3-BMC.

Ms. Sneha Prabhu, for Respondents No.4 & 5.

Mr. Milind More, Addl. GP, for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 24th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. At the request of learned AGP, 2 weeks' time is granted to file affidavit-in-reply. Mr. Ravindra Kadam, learned Senior Advocate for the petitioners opposed the request made by learned AGP. However, only in the interest of justice, we are inclined to grant further period of 2 weeks from today to file affidavit-in-reply.

2. It is made clear that if affidavit-in-reply is not filed by the next date, this Court will be constrained to make an endeavour to

dispose of the petition finally at this stage on the basis that the averments in the petition stand uncontroverted and upon hearing learned counsel.

3. List the petition on 09/04/2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)